Tab settings □ □ □ ▼

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 10072	+2434 ed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Valerie J. Wagner and Marvin Raymond Hart, Jr. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes 🕱 No 3. Nature of conveyance: x\(\frac{1}{2}\) Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □ Execution Date:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: CPMPACT AIR PRODUCTS, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: Route 1, Highway 123 City: Westminster States. C. ZIP:29693 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes \$2 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)	n, the execution date of the application is: June 9, 1998 B. Patent No.(s)
I Additional numbers attached? ☐ YesXX No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: pne
Name: Ralph Bailey	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Ralph Bailey, Reg. No. 17,322	☼ Enclosed☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 125 Broadus Avenue Greenville, SC City: Greenville State: SC ZIP: 29601	8. Deposit account number: 02-0280 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy the original document. Ralph Bailey Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy the original document. June 11, 1998 Date	

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)

ON ASSIGNMENT COUNTY OF GREENVILLE)

WHEREAS, we, Valerie J. Wagner, 208 Edgewood Avenue,
Clemson, South Carolina 29632 and Marvin Raymond Hart, Jr., 1088
Pumpkintown Highway, Pickens, South Carolina 29671, have
invented certain new and useful improvements in a ALIGNMENT
COUPLING AND METHOD, which a Patent Application executed June 9,
1998 is about to be filed; and

WHEREAS, COMPACT AIR PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation of the State of South Carolina, having a place of business at Route 1, Highway 123, Westminster, South Carolina 29693, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five (\$5.00) Dollars to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the said Valerie J. Wagner and Marvin Raymond Hart, Jr., have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto said COMPACT AIR

1

PRODUCTS, INC., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said COMPACT AIR PRODUCTS, INC., as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said COMPACT AIR PRODUCTS, INC. any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said COMPACT AIR PRODUCTS, INC., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States, and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and

2

seals this 09 day of June, 1998.

Valerie J. Wagner
Valerie J. Wagner

208 Edgewood Avenue

Clemson, South Carolina 29632

Marvin Raymond Hart, Jr 1088 Pumpkintown Highway

Pickens, South Carolina 29671

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

RECORDED: 06/11/1998

Personally appeared before me, Valerie J. Wagner and Marvin Raymond Hart, Jr., to me known, and known to me to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as Inventors and acknowledged the same to be their act and deed in and for the purpose set forth in said instrument this 9^{2} day of June, 1998.

Notary Public for South Carolina (SEAL)

My Commission expires: $\frac{7/(8/04)}{}$

3